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RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS WILLIAMS 
TO INTERROGATORY OF POSTCOM 

 
POSTCOM/USPS-T2-1.  
 
On p. 6 of your testimony, you indicate that the implementation of an Area Mail 
Processing (AMP) change may take up to six months to complete. 
 
(a) Is there a process for developing, reviewing and approving an AMP 
implementation plan? (By implementation plan, we are referring to a plan that 
may address moving equipment, relocating staff, or rescheduling deliveries and 
shipments.) 
 
(b) If the answer to (a) is affirmative, please describe a typical implementation 
plan, and identify the information included in such a plan. 
 
(c) Please provide copies of each of the implementation plans prepared for the 
ten AMP implementations that were identified in Library Reference USPS-LR-
N2006-1/5. 
 
(d) How do the AMP implementation plans (if any) take into account peak 
mailing periods to avoid service interruptions and delays during these times? 
 
(e) Does each AMP implementation plan (if any) ensure that service is being or 
will be provided consistent with the levels of service described in the related AMP 
proposal during the course of implementation? If so, please explain how. If not, 
please explain why not. 
 
(f) Are mailers involved with the Postal Service in the process of implementation 
planning? If so, please describe how and when. 
 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
 
(a) Implementation plans are developed locally in consultation with the Area 

Office.  Attached is a template that has been circulated for use in 

developing implementation plans.   

(b)-(c) Implementation plans can vary in formality and detail.  The best way to 

understand what such plans could typically include would be to examine 

one that is rich in detail and complexity.  Accordingly, a copy of the 

 



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS WILLIAMS 
TO INTERROGATORY OF POSTCOM 

 
 RESPONSE TO POSTCOM/USPS-T2-1 (continued): 

  implementation plan for the Marina AMP in Library Reference N2006-1/6 

is attached.  The information contained therein is self-explanatory. 

(d) AMP implementation plans consider peak mailing periods, along with 

many other variables, to avoid service interruptions and delays. 

(e) AMP consolidation decisions reflect service standard changes applicable 

to affected 3-digit ZIP Code pairs.  The decisions do not address levels of 

service standard achievement. The goal of any AMP implementation plan 

is to minimize the degree to which transition from one set of long-standing 

operating procedures to a new set of operating procedures disrupts 

expectations created by applicable service standards.   

 Careful planning by managers “on the ground” and the cooperation of 

affected employees and mailers are major factors in the success of any 

plan. 

(f) Implementation of an AMP consolidation generally involves the movement 

 or redirection of mail, postal personnel and equipment.  In developing 

 implementation plans, local managers are expected to understand the 

 potential impact of their plans on local mailers.  Managers are expected to 

 inform mailers of changes in bulk mail entry requirements, especially if 

 those changes affect qualification for certain rates or service.  However, 

 mailers should not expect to be directly involved in implementation 

 planning.   

 



































































RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS WILLIAMS 
TO INTERROGATORY OF POSTCOM 

 
POSTCOM/USPS-T2-2. 
 
(a) During the course of an AMP implementation, does the Postal Service 
monitor whether service standards are being met?  If so, how? 
 
(b) During the course of an AMP implementation, does the Postal Service 
monitor whether service is being provided consistent with the levels of service 
described in the approved AMP Proposal? If so, how? 
 
(c) Please describe the management oversight given to any monitoring described 
in response to (a) or (b) during the course of an AMP implementation. 
 
(d) What systems or processes are in place to prevent service interruptions or 
delays related to an AMP implementation? 
 
(e) What reporting, information systems, or data does the Postal Service use to 
monitor AMP implementations? 
 
(f) What reporting, information systems, or data does the Postal Service use to 
monitor delivery performance? (If these systems or data apply to particular 
classes of mail, please identify the applicable mail class.) 
 
(g) Has the Postal Service used CONFIRM data to monitor implementation of 
consolidations? If so, please describe when and how. If not, please explain why 
not. 
 

RESPONSE: 

(a) Monitoring of service standard achievement by reference to data 

generated by applicable service performance or time-in-transit data 

systems is a routine function of postal management at all levels, 

irrespective of ongoing implementation of consolidation plans.  For 

instance, managers interested in First-Class Mail service performance 

for particular Performance Clusters or 3-digit ZIP Code areas may 

examine data generated by the External First-Class (EXFC) system or 

the Origin-Destination Information System (ODIS).    

 



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS WILLIAMS 
TO INTERROGATORY OF POSTCOM 

 
 RESPONSE TO POSTCOM/USPS-T2-2 (continued): 

 

(b) AMP consolidation decisions address service standard changes 

applicable to affected 3-digit ZIP Code pairs.  The decisions do not 

address levels of service standard achievement.  Accordingly, see the 

response to subpart (a).   

(c) See the response to subpart (a). 

(d) See the response to subpart (b).  Routine local day-to-day operational 

oversight, quick analysis of problems, and effective corrective action 

will minimize the degree to which mail processing and delivery delays 

or interruptions occur, especially in the midst of a major local 

operational transition.    

(e) The Postal Service relies on the AMP post-implementation review 

process (see page 11 of USPS Library Reference N2006-1/3) to 

monitor AMP implementation status.   

(f) The Product Tracking System generates Express Mail service 

performance data.  EXFC generates First-Class Mail service 

performance data.  The Product Tracking System generates Delivery 

Confirmation Priority Mail – Retail (DCPM-R) service performance data 

and Delivery Confirmation Package Services performance data.   The 

Origin-Destination Information System generates time-in-transit data 

for First-Class Mail, Priority Mail, and Package Services mail.  At  
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 RESPONSE TO POSTCOM/USPS-T2-2 (continued): 

 present, the Postal Service has no similar systems for measuring 

Standard Mail or Periodicals service performance.   

(g) The primary vehicle for monitoring implementation of AMP 

consolidations at the Headquarters level is through the post-

implementation review process described in USPS Library Reference 

N2006-1/3.  It should be emphasized that the primary objectives of 

AMP consolidations are to achieve efficiency by moving certain 

operations – mail, personnel and equipment from one facility to 

another.  Changes in service standards can be a consequence of 

consolidations.  As explained in response to subpart (a), to the extent 

that it has systems designed for those purposes, the Postal Service 

routinely monitors service performance and/or time-in-transit for 

various mail classes, irrespective of consolidations that might affect 

particular 3-digit ZIP Code areas.  I am informed that there is no 

standard “start-the-clock” for CONFIRM mail, and that this prevents its 

use as a measure of service performance.  I am not aware of any 

postal monitoring of AMP consolidation implementation by examination 

of a particular CONFIRM subscriber’s data, for the purpose of 

assessing the time-in-transit of such mail between consolidation-

affected operations.  Nor am I aware of any examination of whether 

such data would be useful for that purpose.   



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS WILLIAMS 
TO INTERROGATORY OF POSTCOM 

 
 

POSTCOM/USPS-T2-3. 

(a) Has the Postal Service used CONFIRM data to support any claims and 
conclusions in AMP analyses or studies? 
 
(b) If so, please describe how CONFIRM data is used. 
 
(c) If not, please explain why not. 
 

RESPONSE: 

(a-c) Not at the national level.  Please also see the response to   

  POSTCOM/USPS-T2-2(g). 


